
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF COOPERATION


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1456

ANSWERED ON 12th MARCH, 2025


SDCFPO in Karnataka


1456. Shri G.C. Chandrashekhar;


Will the Minister of COOPERATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government has provided financial assistance for Supporting Dairy Cooperatives and Farmer Producer Organizations (SDCFPO) engaged in dairy activities in the State of Karnataka;

(b) if so, the details of the funds released under the SDCFPO by Government during last two years and the current year; and

(c) if not, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF COOPERATION

(SHRI AMIT SHAH)


(a) Yes. The Government has provided financial assistance under Central Sector Scheme “Supporting Dairy Cooperatives and Farmer Producer Organizations engaged in dairy activities (SDCFPO)” of Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying in the state of Karnataka. Under the scheme, an interest subvention of 2% per annum on the working capital loan is being provided to the producer owned Institutes (POIs.). Further, for prompt and timely repayment, an additional 2% per annum interest subvention is payable at the end of the loan repayment/interest servicing period.


(b) & (c) The milk union wise amount of interest subvention disbursed during last two years and the current year in Karnataka State is given at Annexure.


Annexure


The milk union wise amount of interest subvention disbursed during last two years and the current year in Karnataka State is given as under;


No. Milk Union/ Milk Producer Company

(MPC)

 Total Interest subvention released (Rs

in lakh) as on 16.02.2025

2022-23 2023-24 2024-25

1 Belgaum Milk Union 0.00 0.00 0.00

2 Bangaluru Milk union 96.39 170.62 0.00

3 Bijapur Milk Union 0.00 0.00 0.00

4 Chamamrajanagar Milk Union 0.00 27.64 0.00

5 Dharwad Milk Union 0.00 12.79 0.00

6 Hassan Milk Union 0.00 120.63 0.00

7 Kolar  Milk unon 0.00 34.89 0.00

8 Mandya Milk Union 14.79 98.27 0.00

9  Mysore Milk Union 0.00 81.19 0.00

10 Raichur Milk Union 0.00 0.00 0.00

11 Shimoga Milk Union 0.00 4.96 0.00

12 Tumkur Milk Union 0.09 13.09 0.00

13 Dakshina Kannada Milk Union 0.00 0.00 0.00

TOTAL 111.36 564.07 0.00

